

No. 55028-4 I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**DOUG SCOTT, LOREN TABASINKE, SANDRA TABASINSKE,
PATRICK OISHI, JANET OISHI, et al.,**

Appellants,

v.

CINGULAR WIRELESS,

Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
HONORABLE CATHERINE SHAFFER**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
(admitted pro hac vice)
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice
1717 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036-2001

Douglas S. Dunham, WSBA No.
2676
Stephen J. Crane, WSBA No. 4932
Crane Dunham, PLLC
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98104

Leslie A. Bailey
(admitted pro hac vice)
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice
555 Twelfth Street, Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607-3616

Steve Rosen, WSBA No. 26034
Law Offices of Steve Rosen
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98104

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

I. CINGULAR’S BAN ON CLASS-WIDE RELIEF IS
SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE.3

 A. Cingular’s Ban on Class-Wide Relief Violates Core
 Principles Laid Down in *Zuver* and *Adler*.4

 1. The Ban On Class-Wide Relief Is One-Sided.....4

 2. The Ban On Class-Wide Relief Does Serve As
 An Exculpatory Clause6

 3. An Arbitration Clause With An Unseverable
 Unconscionable Term Is Not Rendered
 Enforceable By Other “Consumer-Friendly”
 Terms.8

 B. The Cases Cited By Cingular In Which Courts Have
 Enforced Class-Action Bans Are Not Persuasive.....10

 1. The *Stein* Case Does Not Support Cingular’s
 Position.10

 2. The Cases from Other Jurisdictions Where
 Courts Permitted Arbitration Clauses That
 Banned Class Actions Are Inapplicable and
 Unhelpful.13

 C. Cingular’s Argument That This Court Should Rewrite
 Its Contract Law Because Its Customers Would Be
 Better Off Without Class Actions Is Not Persuasive.19

II. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT DOES NOT
PREVENT THIS COURT FROM APPLYING GENERALLY
APPLICABLE PRINCIPLES OF WASHINGTON STATE
CONTRACT LAW TO CINGULAR’S BAN ON CLASS-
WIDE RELIEF.....22

CONCLUSION.....	25
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 331, 103 P.2d 773 (2004) ... passim	
<i>Al Safin v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 394 F.3d 1254, 1262 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Allen v. Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill 1982).....	18
<i>American General Finance v. Branch</i> , 793 So.2d 738 (Ala. 2000).....	3
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	14
<i>Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corp.</i> , 511 S.E. 2d 854 (W. Va. 1998).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Results Oriented, Inc.</i> , 548 S.E. 2d 342 (Ga. 2001).	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 221 (1985).....	24
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 106 P.3d 841 (2005).....	passim
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 809 N.E. 2d 1161 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>Gilman v. Wheat, First Securities</i> , 692 A.2d 454 (Md. 1997).....	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).	11, 12
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Heaphy v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 438, 72 P.3d 220 (Div. 2 2003).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance of Ga., LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	14, 16
<i>Kruger Clinic Orthopaedics v. Regence Blueshield</i> , 123 Wn. App. 355, 98 P. 3d 66 (Div. 1 2004).....	3, 12, 23
<i>Leonard v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , 854 So.2d 529 (Ala. 2002).....	11
<i>Luna v. Household Finance Corp. III</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1666 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	3, 11, 13, 15
<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 14 Cal. App.4th 1659 (1993).....	18

<i>Randolph v. Green Tree</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	8, 17
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001)2, 11, 12, 13	
<i>Strand v. U.S. Nat’l Bank Ass’n ND</i> , 693 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2005)	18
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff’d with respect to unconscionability</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 811 (2003)	3, 7, 9
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 811 (2003).....	4, 9, 11, 15
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1087 (2002).....	11, 15
<i>Williams v. Aetna Fin. Co.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 859 (Ohio 1998)	14
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 293, 103 P.2d 753 (2004).....	passim

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	22
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Claudia L. Deutsch, <i>Executive Pay: My Big Fat C.E.O. Paycheck</i> , N. Y. TIMES, April 3, 2005, at 31	21
Public Citizen, <i>Six Common Transactions That Cost Less Because of Class Actions</i> (Aug. 20, 2003), at www.citizen.org/congress/civjus/class_action/articles.cfm?ID=10278	20, 21
